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Appalachian Hardwood
Manufacturers, Inc. Milestones

1928 – Appalachian Hardwood
Manufacturers Inc. is formed
1930s – Marketing to furniture, flooring,
cabinet makers
1945 – Appalachian Hardwood Forestry
Division
Mid 1960s – Presidents Council with
Furniture Manufacturers
1966 – Began international programs to
Europe and Japan
Mid 1970s – Oak Promotion
Mid 1980s – Poplar Promotion
1991 – Founding Partner in AHEC
1995 – Partner in Hardwood Federation
1996 – Community Involvement Program
1998 – The Height of Beauty - Appalachian
2002 – Demand the Appalachian Standard
2003 – The New Oak Partnership
2007 – Appalachian Hardwood Verified
Sustainable
2011 – Appalachian Hardwood Verified Legal
2018 – Certified Appalachian Hardwood

Appalachian Hardwood Marks Nine Decades
Ninety years and counting!
Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers, Inc. marks

its 90th Anniversary in 2018 with a year-long celebra-
tion of its achievements.

The the association was founded in October of
1928 by hardwood lumber producers in West Virginia
and Ohio. They recognized the need for promotion of
the unique qualities of the logs, lumber and products
from the region.

The early leaders met with lumber buyers to
showcase the features and literally show them the
value and yield that is gained from the lumber. AHMI
members funded construction of furniture and cabinet
prototypes to show manufacturers what could be done
with Appalachian Hardwoods.

There have been
dozens of promotion
projects for species like
Oak and Poplar. Others
have highlighted the use
of character marks,
middle and lower grades
and more recently the
sustainability and legality
of the wood.

AHMI members were instrumental in developing a
section in the Hardwood Market Report to differentiate
"Appalachian" from other regions.

Appalachian became known for the highest quality
lumber with "wider width and longer lengths," one
advertisement read. "It always pays to demand Appala-
chian," another one states.

Today, AHMI is committed to the same mission:
promoting the logs, lumber and products from the
region. Our focus is on the Sustainability and Legality
of our timber resource and products.

AHMI introduced  Certified Appalachian earlier this
year so buyers around the world can be assured the
product they receive comes from the Appalachian
region and a third-party audit confirms the source and
the Sustainability and Legality of the products.

The association and its leaders are focused on
new programs for the future for both domestic and
international markets.

For more information, visit
www.appalachianhardwood.org.

This guide is a listing of the 200-plus companies
who are members of the association. This includes
sawmills, concentration yards, wholesalers, foresters,
secondary manufacturers and suppliers.

AHMI has three meetings each year with its Annual
Meeting late February, the Summer Family Conference
the last week of July and fall meetings and tours in Oc-
tober. To learn more about these activities and the work
of the association, please visit
www.appalachianhardwood.org.

Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers, Inc.
PO Box 427, High Point, NC 27261
Tel: (336) 885-8315
www.appalachianhardwood.org



Appalachian Region Of The United States
The geographic region of
Appalachian Hardwood
Manufacturers, Inc. as
determined by its Board of
Trustees. The logs, lumber,
and products manufactured
from trees grown within this
area may be certified as
"Appalachian."



42 Certified Appalachian Hardwoods Sustainable & Legal

AHMI SUPPLIER MEMBERS
Below is the list of AHMI Supplier Members:
BB&T Insurance Services National Forest Products Practice, PO Box 7266, Greenville, NC

27835, Tel: 252-752-2034, Fax: 888-951-3015; Robin Little, arlittle@bbandt.com,
www.insurance.bbt.com

Continental Underwriters, Inc., 4901 Dickens Road, Suite 110, Richmond, VA, 23230, Tel: 804-643-
7800, Fax: 804-643-5800; C. Preston Herrington, preston@contund.com, Melissa Berry,
melissa@contund.com, www.contund.com

Cooper Machine Co., P.O. Box 550, Wadley, GA 30477, Tel: 478-252-5885, Fax: 478-252-1866;
Frances Cooper Byrd, 770-540-5735, fbyrd@coopermachine.com, www.coopermachine.com

Corley Manufacturing Co., PO Box 471, Chattanooga, TN 37401, Tel: 423-698-0284 ext. 123, Fax:
423-622-3258; Chuck Boaz, Jack Corley, sales@corleymfg.com, www.corleymfg.com

Dominion Risk Advisors, PO Box 833, Roanoke, VA 24004, Tel: 540-366-7475, Fax: 855-366-7475;
Duke Baldridge, baldridge@domrisk.com, www.domrisk.com

eLIMBS, LLC, 2730 Washington Blvd., Belpre, OH 45714, Tel: 888-520-1951, Fax: 866-739-0336;
Amy Coyner, acoyner@elimbs.com, Mackenzie MacIntyre, mmacintyre@elimbs.com, Courtney
Earl, cearl@elimbs.com, www.elimbs.com

Engle-Hambright & Davies, Inc., 266 Treasure Lake, Dubois, PA 15801, Tel: 814-299-8590, Fax:
814-299-8587; Jeff Stenta, jmstenta@ehd-ins.com, www.ehd-ins.com

Farm Credit of the Virginias, PO Box 2041, Elkins, WV 26241, Tel: 304-636-5432, Fax: 304-636-
2220; Mark N. Haddix, mhaddix@fcvirginia.com

Forestry Systems Inc., 4105 Oak Ridge Road, Summerfield, NC 27358, Tel: 336-643-9663, Fax:
336-643-9345; Justin Jenks, justin@forestrysystems.com, Patrick Jenks, Mike Price,
www.forestrysystems.com

Froedge Machine & Supply Co., Inc., 317 Radio Station Rd., Tompkinsville, KY 42167, Tel: 270-
535-4360; Fax: 270-487-9479. Tom Froedge, ht.froedge@froedge.com; www.froedge.com

GW Mountcastle Insurance, 307 West Center Street, Lexington, NC 27292, Tel: 336-249-5698;
Ryan Harman, rharman@mountcastleinsurance.com, www.mountcastleinsurance.com

Hardwood Review, PO Box 471307, Charlotte, NC 28247, Tel: 704-543-4408, Fax: 704-543-4411;
George B. Barrett, george.barrett@hardwoodreview.com, www.hardwoodreview.com

Industrial Appraisal Co., Two Gateway Center, 603 Stanwix Street, Suite 1500, Pittsburgh, PA
15222, Tel: 412-208-1730, Fax: 412-471-1758; John Pfeffer, jpeffer@indappr.com, Dan Horgos,
dhorgos@indappr.com, www.indappr.com

ISE Fleet Services, 2850 Coral Court, Suite 100, Coralville, IA 52241, Tel: 913-859-0394; Steve Katz,
stevekatz@isefleetservices.com, www.isefleetservices.com

ISK Biocides, Inc., 416 East Brooks Road, Memphis, TN 38109-2931, Tel: 901-344-5350, Fax: 901-
344-5388; Lance Johnson, johnsonl@iskbiocides.com, Kenny Michaels 301-616-6722,
michaelsk@iskbiocides.com, www.iskbiocides.com

Laufer Group International, 20 Vesey Street, Suite 601, New York, NY 10007, Tel: 212-945-6000,
Fax: 212-945-3324; Michael D’Angelo, miked@laufer.com, www.laufer.com

Orbis, Inc., 8809 Lenox Pointe Drive, Suite F, Charlotte NC 28273, Tel: 704-587-0031 ext. 101;
Clarence P. Neese, Jr., cneese@orbisinc.com, www.orbisinc.com

Pennsylvania Lumbermen Mutual Insurance Company, One Commerce Square, 2005 Market
Street, Suite 1200, Philadelphia, PA 19103-7008, Tel: 267-825-9316, Fax: 215-625-9097; Christo-
pher Crucitt 267-760-4366, ccrucitt@plmins.com, www.plmins.com

Progressive Rail, Inc., 21778 Highview Avenue, Lakeville, MN 55044, Tel: 608-332-5415; Jason
Culotta, jculotta@progressiverail.com, www.progressiverail.com

Rotochopper, Inc., 217 West Street, St Martin, MN 56376, Tel: 804-310-5358, Fax: 320-548-3372;
Jody Parker, jparker@rotochopper.com, Jami Bestgen 320-548-3576,
jbestgen@rotochopper.com, www.rotochopper.com



SII Dry Kilns, 207 Cedar Lane Drive, Lexington, NC 27292, Tel: 336-357-7146, Fax: 336-357-2267;
Dan Mathews, Paula M. Turlington, Brian Turlington, Ken Matthews 704-661-3207, Thom Brown
630-240-1066, kilninfo@siidrykilns.com, www.siidrykilns.com

Stiles Machinery, 729 Gallimore Dairy Road, High Point, NC 27265, Tel: 336-655-0665, Fax: 336-
665-0787, Cell: 336-255-1352; Owen McGee, omcgee@stilesmachinery.com, Addison Fox 616-
481-4346, www.stilesmachinery.com

Stringer Industries, PO Box 450, Tylertown, MS 39667, Tel: 601-876-3376, Fax: 601-876-2143;
Taylor Stringer, taylor@stringerind.com, www.stringerind.com

TJT Consulting, 4001 Legion Drive, Hamburg, NY 14075, Tel: 716-649-4460, Fax:716-649-4626;
Robert D. Case, rcase@tjt4001.com, www.tjt4001.com

TMX Shipping Company, Inc., 727 Arendell Street, PO Box 747, Morehead City, NC 28557, Tel: 252-
726-1111, Fax: 252-726-9097; Curtis Struyk, cstruyk@tmxship.com, info@tmxship.com,
www.tmxship.com

Tradelanes Inc., 61 St. Joseph Street, Suite 1000, Mobile, AL 36602, Tel: 251-343-8031, Fax: 251-
343-8231; Kurt Sumrall, kurt@tradelanes.com, www.tradelanes.com

TradeTec Computer Systems, LTD, 1010 Herring Gull Way, Parksville, BC V9P 1R2, Canada, Tel:
250-954-0414, Fax: 250-954-0416; Chris Penney, cpenney@tradetec.com; Laurie McCabe,
lmccabe@tradetec.com; www.tradetec.com

U*C Coatings, PO Box 1066, Buffalo, NY 14215, Tel: 716-833-9366, Fax: 716-833-0120; Tom Johel,
Dave Sondel, sales@uccoatings.com, www.uccoatings.com

USNR, PO Box 310, Woodland, WA 98674, Tel: 360-225-8267, Fax: 360-225-8017; Sonia Perrine,
soniap@usnr.com, John Seifert 541-912-4292, Dale Bradicich 336-508-6955, www.usnr.com

AHMI SUPPLIER MEMBERS
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Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers, Inc.
P.O. Box 427, High Point, NC 27261
Tel. (336) 885-8315  Fax (336) 886-8865

info@appalachianwood.org
www.appalachianhardwood.org
www.appalachianhardwood.info

The World's Finest Hardwood Lumber - Appalachian Hardwoods Verified Sustainable & Legal
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